ation to the manual

THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 11

BAG 6

Radius Arm Assembly ... x 2

Flanged Bearing

@3x P 7x3mm
HC402-S)
adius Arm pacer Arm
(HO421-S) (HO134-S)
Main Linkage Assembly ...x3

Linkage Rod

M3x50mm

H0417-S)

ﬁ\

(H0402-S5)

Aprrox 75-76mm

Plastic Ball Link

: (HO402-S
Plastic Ball Link 2
[Right Thread) ((Left Thread |

Center Hub Assembly Screw M2.5x6mm

(HCO18-S)

Center Hub
(H0410-S)

Oring 90° Shore

Pin 5 mm (HC529-5)

(H0413-S

[HC176-S] ~

adius Arm

N\ ~ Assembly
Spacer Arm 8 Spindle
(HO416-S) ~ (HO412-S)
N IAIready Assembled ]

Flanged Bearing
@ 2.5x @ 6x2.5mm
(HC400-S)

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x10mm
(HC022-S)

Socket Head Cap
Screw M3x16mm
(HCO068-S)

Damper Derlin
(HO426-D)

SAEB HELI DIVISION



THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 12 OF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANUAL.

]

l
\

l
1!

NOTE:

Washer 10x 16x0.2mm
[HC232-S]

ENTER HUB !

The HPS head should be assembled with one, Imm shim (HC230) on each side.

(HO415-S) > Washer
| > D 10x D 16x1 Note: Small ID
(HC230-S)

Socket Head Cap !
Screw M3x16mm
Socket Head Cap (HCO68-5)

Screw M2.5x10mm
HC022-S)

Flanged Bearin
©2.5x D 6x2.5
(HC400-S)

ASSEMBLY The blade grips must move freely, but they should not move just under their

| | own weight. After approximately 10/20 flights, please check preload, you can
add one or two 0.2mm shim (HC232) if preload has changed.
s HC176-5
! \6\—( ) . ! Blade Grip
~o Radius Arm .
~ ssembly (H1044-5) Thrust Bearing Washer
X Uniball X Already assembled @ 10x @ 18x5.5 @exD14x1
Radius Ar h with 1 bearing (HC438-5) (HC194-5)

Socket Head Cap
Screw M6x10mm

Washer earing (HC124-5)
@ 10x O 16x @ 10x @ 19x5mm
(HC230-S) (HC422-S)
|_ - - - p - - T
1
Socket Head Cap 1
Screw M4x10mm
HC102-S) ,
1
| _ Blade Grip Arm 26mm |
_ _ I (H1045B-S)
T —
- — niball M3 !
T — (H0065-S)
—_—
1
1 MAIN LINKAGE
SSEMBLY |
1
1
[ _ - - - - - -

SAEB HELI DIVISION

-— L




[ — g | p— THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 13 OF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANUAL.
— oy

BAG 8

| Swashplate Assemly _!
|
Uniball M3 |
X H0065-S) i
]
' I
\ .
1 N Nylon Nut M4 ocket Head Cap
washplate ~ (HC212-S o Shoulder M4x24
Assemled . ) ¥y § (HC111-S)
i ey, - (H1295-5) . -
. ~— < _
| ! ~. ™~ >
~ N Socket Head Cap
; = > Screw M3x12mm
Socket Head Cap eference Pin | ~. N N
) Screw M3x10mm (H1048-S) | ~. \\ HC062-S)
|_ (HC056-S) _I " p N
M A — ® e:a%e
Swashplate Sl | < A%
Assemled 3 S\ ‘\\ €
&\\ N\

N \\\‘\\}}}‘v} eg: Microlube GL261 |
A A'x“;_\\;\ IIII
» ’ "/

\ E|

il I
3 1

g |;.|
,'.-

2%\
Servo Linkage AN
Assembled

|'

SAB HELI DIVISION




THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 14 OF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANLIAL
St ] s

BAG 8

LINKAGE ROD B_1 ASSEMBLY ... x2
, Approx 46mm , S
Plastic ball link Plastic ball link
HO066-S) (HO066-S
g
o g
B SAB |F 3
Set Screw M2.5x18mm u AR
(HC140-S)
Initial length for the rods from the servos to the swash plate. E
N
LINKAGE ROD B_2 ASSEMBLY ...x1
(. 0
, Approx 53mm ,
INKAGE ROD B_2
Plastic ball link Plastic ball link - ASSEMBLY -
(HO066-S) (HO066-S |
o i :
[ THHHHH - — ~N
ganva \(\\j\\ =
Set Screw M2.5x28mm
(HC618-S)
Initial length for the rods from the servos to the swash plate. |_|_ L
(D)

s—

SAEB HELI DIVISION




% THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 15 OF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANUAL.

TRANSMISSION SETUP

It is important to choose the right reduction ratio to maximize efficiency based on your required flight performance.
It is recommended to use wiring and connectors appropriate for the currents generated in a helicopter of this class.
If you are using a head speed calculator which requires a main gear and pinion tooth count, use 216 teeth for the main gear

(this takes into account the two stage reduction) and the tooth count of your pulley as the pinion count.

BELOW IS A LIST OF AVAILABLE REDUCTION RATIOS:

H0175-18-S - 18T Pinion = ratio 12.1:1 H0175-22-S - 22T Pinion = ratio 9.9:1

H0175-19-S - 19T Pinion = ratio 11.5:1 H0175-23-S - 23T Pinion = ratio 9.5:1

H0175-20-S - 20T Pinion = ratio 10.9:1 H0175-24-S - 24T Pinion = ratio 9.1:1

H0175-21-S - 21T Pinion = ratio 10.4:1 H0175-25-S - 25T Pinion = ratio 8.7:1

GOBLIN KRAKEN RAW KSE CONFIGURATIONS

Rev:01
Pinion RPM Max .
Battery Motor ESC (a,b) (a, b) Pitch
Xnova .
4530-525 HobbyWing 200A
125 Scorpion Tribunus Il 14-200A 20T/ 217
4200/5500 mAh HKIIl 4525-520 Cosmic 200A 2000/2100 +13
Py'ig"é‘{)%r_‘ﬂéo YGE 205HVT 221/ 23T
A Note: For safety reasons we suggest to not exceed 2100rpm.
THE PULLEY ON THE KIT H0175-20
"._-, SAB HELI DIVISION




THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 19 oF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANUAL. W/

&
%
Tail Group Assembly
Washer @ 3x @ 7x1mm eg: Microlube GL261 Tail Blade Grip
(HC181-S) (H1033-S) Washer
Assembled @ 5x @ 7x0.2mm

HC449-S)

with 2 rearing

ocket Head Cap
Screw M3x8mm

(HCO50-S)
Note: Small ID
Thrust Bearing Space
D 5x O 10x4mm @ 7.5x ® 10x0.5mm Set Screws
(HC435-5) (H0349-S) - \’ Max6mm
‘_t! = HC153-S)
(
NOTE: After the use of Loctite it is Socket Head Cap Bushing
important to check the free crew M2x6mm (H0435-S)
movement of all components (HC004-S) >
"
Tail Shaft
{HO0419-S)
Tail Pitch Slider Link
(HO056-S)
NOTE:
It is a normal for the tail to feel a bit tight after initial 6666 Tail Pitch Slider
assembly as the tail spindle preload is usually high when G Assembled
the helicopter is brand new. The preload will loosen up (H1294-S)
after 2-5 flights allowing the system to become smooth.

eg: Microlube GL261

SAEB HELI DIVISION

-— L




—_— 1 e r THIS PAGE REPALCE PAGE 20 OF THE 2 BLADES KRAKEN MANUAL.
St " s

Tail Case Spacer
(H1093-S)

Tail Side Plate
H1097-S)

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x8mm

—_

NOTE

Lip Facing Down

Socket Head Cap
crew M3x8mm
(HC050-S)

TAIL ROTOR

Uniball M3
(H1098-26-S) (HO065-S)
I Already Assembled.]

Socket Head Cap

Screw M2x6mm

et Screw (HC004-S)
M4x6mm
(HC153-S)

@3.1x D 6x0.2mm
[HC539]

BELL CRANK LEVER
SSEMBLED
(H1090-S)

|
|
|
NOTE: UniballM2__ &

(H0064-5) @

The set screw must align
with the hole in the tail shaft

Socket Head Cap
Screw M3x22mm
HC086-S)

SAB HELI DIVISION

"_’




SPARE PARTS

L=/

Center Hub
[H0410BM-S]

e‘

-1 x Center Hub.
- 2 x Socket M4x24mm:

Spindle
[HO412-S]

- 2 x Spindle.
-2 xPin 5mm.
- 4 x Head Cap Screw M2.5x6mm.

Tail Hub =
[H0418-S] l\
¢ =
eo T 98 0°
" 80
-1 x Tail Hub.

-1 x Set Screw M4xémm.
- 3 x Head Cap Screws M3x8mm.

Tail Shaft
[H0419-S]

Radius Arm
[HO421-S]

-1 x Spacer Hex.
- 1 x Uniball Radius Arms.

- 2 x Spacer Arm @3xD5x2.7.

- 2 x Head Cap Screws M3x16.
-2 x Head Cap Screws M2.5x10.

-3 x Washers @ 10x @ 16x1mm.
-3 x Washers @ 10x @ 16x0.2mm.

- 3 x Tail Pitch Slider Link.
- 6 x Head Cap Screws M2x6mm.

- 1 x Tail Pitch Slider Assembled.

-7 x Uniball M3.
- 1 x Reference Pin.

- 2 x Socket M3x12mm. - 2 x Head Cap Screw M4x10mm -3 x Washer @ 3x @ 7x1mm. - 1 x Tail Shaft. - 2 x Flanged Bearings ) 2.5x @ 6x2.5.
-1 x Nylon Nut M4. -2 x Washer 06,3 x® 15 x 1mm -3 x Washer @ 5x @ 7x0,2mm. - 2 x Set Screws M4x6mm. - 4 x Flanged Bearings @ 3x @ 7x3.
Damper Pin M2 Tail Pitch Slider Swashplate & Low Side Frame DX
[H0426-5] eeee O | [H0435-5] [H1294-5] [H1295-5] [H1693-S]
Seee o 5
"./. - /
e o e~ N
OO0OOOC 111111
-3 x HO426-A.
-3 x HO426-B.
-3 x H0426-C. -3 x Pin M2. { € /
- 3 x Orings 90 shore. - 3 x Spacer @ 2x @ 3x3mm. - 1 x Swashplate Assembly. ¢

Low Side Frame SX
[H1692-S]

-1 x Low Side Frame SX.

Kraken KSE Boom
[H1691-S]

4/’ /

R

CONN

- 1 x Tail Boom Kraken KSE.
- 2 x Locking Element Tail.
- 4 x Metric Hex Nylon Nuts M3.

- 2 x Double Sided Tapes.
-1 x Nut Block.

Kraken KSE Canopy
[H1690-S]

- 1 x Canopy Kraken.
- 2 x Canopy Grommet.

-1 x Low Side Frame DX.

S

AN

MAIN BLADE HOLDER
[HA090-5]

- 1 x Main Blade Holder.

MAIN BLADES
[S7003]

- 3 x Main Blade 700mm.

TAIL BLADES
[$1053]

- 3 x Tail Blade 105mm.

SAEB HELI DIVISION

-— L




	KRAKEN KSE page1
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12


	KRAKEN KSE page2
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18


	KRAKEN KSE page3
	Sheet1
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11


	KRAKEN KSE page4
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View7


	KRAKEN KSE page5
	Sheet1

	KRAKEN KSE page6
	Sheet1
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View18
	Drawing View19


	KRAKEN KSE page7
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3


	KRAKEN KSE page8
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View21
	Drawing View22
	Drawing View23
	Drawing View25
	Drawing View26
	Drawing View27



